

NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

No. 19-7020

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**CHANTAL ATTIAS, Individually and on behalf of
all others similarly situated, *et al.***

Plaintiffs - Appellants,

v.

CAREFIRST, INC., *et al.*,

Defendants - Appellees.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia, in
Case No. 1:15-cv-882 (CRC), Christopher R. Cooper, Judge*

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Troy N. Giatras, Esq.
Bar Number: 429086
THE GIATRAS LAW
FIRM, PLLC
118 Capitol St., Ste. 400
Charleston, WV 25301
Phone: 304.343.2900
troy@thewvlawfirm.com
Counsel for Appellants

Christopher T. Nace, Esq.
Bar Number 54503
PAULSON & NACE, PLLC
1025 Thomas Jefferson St. NW
Suite 810
Washington, D.C. 20007
Phone: 202.463.1999
ctnace@paulsonandnace.com
Counsel for Appellants

Jonathan B. Nace, Esq.
Bar Number 60148
NIDEL & NACE, PLLC
2201 Wisconsin Ave.NW
Suite 200
Washington, D.C. 20007
Phone: 202.780.5153
jon@nidellaw.com
Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

SUMMARY ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT1

1. This Court recently Decided the Issue of Actual Damages in *OPM*.....1

2. The Inclusion of More Named Plaintiffs does not Increase the Adequacy of a Complaint.7

3. The Plaintiffs Have Pled Actual Misuse of Personal Information.8

4. Appellants Clearly Pled Breach of Contract under DC Law9

5. This Court has Espoused its Position on Mitigation Costs in *OPM*.....11

6. The Plaintiffs have Adquately Pled Emotional Distress as Actual Damages as Part of an Invasion of Privacy Claim.12

7. The Recognition of a Duty in Tort is the Purview of the Courts.14

8. The District Court Continues to Read *Choharis* Over Broadly and Appellants are Entitled to Plead in the Alternative.17

CONCLUSION19

RULE 32 CERTIFICATION.....21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE22

ADDENDUM: CONSOLIDATED AMENDED COMPLAINT.....A1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Attias v. Carefirst, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 620 (D.C. Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S.Ct. 981, 200 L.Ed. 2d 248 (2018)	5
<i>Capital Keys, LLC v. Democratic Republic of Congo</i> , 278 F.Supp.3d 265, 272 (D.D.C. 2017) citing <i>Id.</i> <i>United House of Prayer for All People v. Therrien Waddell, Inc.</i> , 112 A.3d 330, 339-40 (D.C. 2015)	10
<i>Choharis v. State Farm Fire & Casualty</i> , 961 A.2d, at 1088 (D.C. 2008).....	17, 18
<i>Colonial Penn Ins. Co. v. Coil</i> , 887 F.2d 1236, 1239 (4th Cir. 1989)	4
<i>Dittman v. UPMC</i> , 196 A.3d 1036, 1046 (Pa. 2018).....	14
<i>Doe v. Dominion Bank of Washington</i> , 963 F.2d 1552 (1992).....	15
<i>G-I Holdings, Inc. v. Baron & Budd</i> , 238 F. Supp. 2d 521, 534 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	18
<i>Graham v. M & J Corp.</i> , 424 A.2d 103, 105 (D.C. 1980)	16
<i>In re U.S. Office of Pers. Mgmt. Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 928 F. 3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 12, 16
<i>In re U.S. Office of Personnel Management Data Security Breach Litigation</i> , WL 11218210 (D.D.C.)	4
<i>Kline v. 1500 Massachusetts Ave. Apartment Corp.</i> , 439 F.2d 477, 482-83 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	15

<i>Randolph v. ING Life Ins. & Annuity Co.</i> , 973 A.2d 702 (D.C. 2009)	7, 8, 11
<i>Remijas v. Neiman Marcus Grp.</i> , 794 F.3d 688 (7 th Cir. 2015).....	5
<i>Smith v. Duncan</i> , 297 F.3d 809, 815 (9th Cir. 2002)	4
<i>U.S. ex rel Landis v. Tailwind Sports Corp.</i> , 234 F.Supp.3d 180, 199 (D.D.C. 2017) quoting <i>United States v. Bornstein</i> , 423 U.S. 303, 324, n. 13, 96 S.Ct. 523, 46 L.Ed.2d 514 (1976)(Cooper, J.)	10
<i>Vassiliades v. Garfinckel's, Brooks Bros.</i> , 492 A.2d 580, 594 (DC 1985)	13
<i>Vector Realty Group v. 711 14TH STREET</i> , 659 A.2d 230, 234 (D.C. 1994)	9
<i>White v. Gaetz</i> , 588 F.3d 1135, 1137 n. 2 (7th Cir. 2009)	4
<i>Workman v. United Methodist Comm. on Relief of Gen. Bd. of Glob. Ministries of United Methodist Church</i> , 320 F.3d 259, 265 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	16

Statutes

Privacy Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552a(g)(1)(D)	2
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 10(e)(c)(2)	4
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 10(e)(2)(a)	4
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1)	8
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)	1, 6, 7, 8, 16, 20
Federal Rule of Evidence 201	4
REINSTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS § 347 comment (1981)	10
